
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 Application for Minor Development - DX Motorcyles, Swift 
House, Liverpool Road, Cross Heath.  Auto Acceptance 
Finance.  12/00770/FUL   

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4 Application for Minor Development - Audley Community 
Centre, Nantwich Road, Audley.  Audley Medieval Society.  
12/00203/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5 Application for Minor Development - New Farm, London Road, 
Knighton.  Brereton Farms.  12/00784/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

6 Quarterly Report on Extensions to Time Periods Within Which 
Obligations Under Section 106 Can Be Entered Into   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

7 Appeal Decision - 5 Ashcroft Road, Wolstanton   (Pages 25 - 26) 

8 Appeal Decision - 212 Seabridge Lane   (Pages 27 - 28) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

11 Quarterly Report on Progress On Enforcement Cases Where 
Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

Public Document Pack



 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



  

DK MOTORCYCLES, SWIFT HOUSE, LIVERPOOL ROAD, CROSS HEATH 
AUTO ACCEPT FINANCE.  12/00770/FUL 
 

The Application is for the retention of use of land for car sales within the site of DK motorcycles 
which has a lawful use of the premises for motorcycle sales; the sale of motorcycle accessories; and 
the service, repair and MOT testing of motorcycles.  
 
As indicated the car sales use has already commenced on site. 
 
The site is located in the Urban Area of Newcastle under Lyme as identified on the Local 
Development Framework Proposal Map. 
 
The statutory 8-week determination period expires on 31 January 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Approved plans/drawings/documents. 
(ii) Access, parking, servicing and turning areas. 
(iii) No cars to be parked on the front parking area if the temporary permission is 

implemented at any time. 
(iv) Car sales to operate Monday to Saturday only and for the hours that are currently 

permitted (under planning permission 09/00548/COU. 
(v) Continuation of existing one way system around the site. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The retention of the use of the land for car sales is considered to represent an acceptable diversification of the 
existing business and operations of the site that is unlikely to result in significant highways safety concerns or 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity levels, subject to conditions.  The development therefore accords 
with the guidance and requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework whilst also being in 
accordance with policies of the development plan and there are no other material planning co
[...]
2006 - two storey extension forming additional 
ground floor sales area for off road motorcycles and first floor 
accessories shop, together with additional car parking – implemented 
only insofar that the additional parking referred to has been provided, 
as has an acoustic fence the subject of a planning condition. 

2009 09/00181/COU Refuse – 21 May 2009 - variation to condition Number 5 of planning 
permission 97/00268/COU, condition 5 of planning permission 
03/00511/FUL and condition1 of planning permission of planning 
permission 03/01056/COU so as to permit Sunday retail of 
motorcycles and motorcycle accessories from 11am to 5pm. 

2009 09/00548/COU Permit – 19 November 2010 - variation to condition 5 of planning 
permissions 03/00511/FUL & 97/00268/COU and condition 1 of 
03/01056/COU to allow retail sales of motorcycles and motorcycle 
accessories from 10:00 to 17:00 hours on Sundays and reduced by 
one hour during the week through the amendment of opening hours 
from 08:00 to 09:00 hours on Monday to Saturday (closing time to 
remain at 18:00 hours). 

2010 10/00391/FUL Permit – 24 August 2010 - variation to condition 3 of Planning 
Permission 09/00548/COU so that the existing one way system 
imposed by Condition No.8 of Planning Permission 03/00511/FUL 
shall remain in operation during all trading hours but no motorcycles 
shall pass through the control barriers on Sundays and all vehicles 
that pass through the barrier shall egress via Wilton Street only. 

 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Highways Authority raises no objections subject to a condition that the access, parking, servicing and 
turning areas are provided in accordance with the submitted drawing with the staff and customer parking 
areas clearly delineated and be retained for the approved use only for the life of the development. 
 
The Environmental Health Division raises no objections subject to conditions requested on the previously 
approved planning application. These were that the use is
[...]
g permissions.  
 
Furthermore, temporary planning permission for Sunday trading of motorcycles was given but this has not 
commenced and the applicant has indicated that due to a change in circumstances it is unlikely to.  
 
A condition of the temporary 12 month permission was that on Sundays no motor cycles should pass through 
the control barrier, restricting motor cycle parking to the front of the premises (as detailed in the decision of 
09/00548/COU and as amended by 10/00391/FUL).  As discussed this restriction was for Sunday trading 
only.  The applicant has not applied for Sunday trading of car sales.  Therefore there is no conflict with the 
temporary permission if it were to be implemented in future but a condition ensuring that no cars are parking 
on the front (if the temporary permission is commenced) is recommended.  This would address the objections 
raised by the Environmental Health Division.  Restrictions on hours of operation is also recommended. 
 
It is considered that the sale of cars is an intensification of the business use of the site but one which would 
not result in a significant increase in noise and disturbance to the locality and in particular neighbouring 
residential amenity levels in this mixed land use.   
 
Therefore, subject to conditions the proposal would be in accordance with the guidance and requirements of 
the NPPF.   
 
The impact on highway safety 
 
The previous planning permissions have also placed restrictions on access, egress and vehicle movements 
around the site with a control barrier to the front side of the site.     
 
The Highways Authority has raised no objections to the proposals subject to a condition that the access, 
parking, servicing and turning areas are provided in accordance with drawing no. AAF1/2-002 with the staff 
and customer parking areas clearly delineated and be retained for the approved use only for the life of the 
development. 
 
Furthermore, a condition requiring the continuation of the 
[...]
ewcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 22.01.2013

1:1,250¯

12/770/FUL 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY 
AUDLEY MEDIEVAL SOCIETY.  12/00203/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a new metal storage container at Audley 
Community Centre, Nantwich Road, Audley.  
 
The application site is located within the Green Belt and in an Area of Landscape Enhancement as 
shown on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 8 week determination period expired on 15 January 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Commencement of development. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Prior approval of the exterior colour of the container. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Although the proposed development is inappropriate in the Green Belt and would have some impact upon the 
character and appearance of the landscape, such impact would be small scale and limited to a relatively small 
area.  No demonstrable substantiated harm to other interest exists in this case.  Weighing the harm of the 
proposal arising by definition from inappropriate development against the very small scale of the container in 
terms of its height and capacity and the benefits arising for this community facility in providing storage it is 
considered that the very special circumstances exist to justify the proposal.  The proposed development would 
adhere with the overarching aims and objectives of both local and national policy in this regard.   
 
Statement as to How the Local Planning Authority Has Worked in a Positive and Proactive Manner in 
Dealing With This Application 
 
This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to This Decision:- 
 
Wes
[...]
ning Documents referred to 
 
Date Report Prepared 
9 January 2013 

Page 12



4

138.6m

GP

12

Adult Centre

Community Centre

Cast

3
5

1
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

1
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

Exchange House, Liverpool Road
Cross Heath

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 22.01.2013

1:500¯

Site of proposed container

12/788/FUL

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



NEW FARM, LONDON ROAD, KNIGHTON 
BRERETON FARMS.  12/00784/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for the retention of alterations to an existing 
agricultural access and laying of hardstanding to provide access to an agricultural building (within 
Shropshire). 
 
The application site is located within the open countryside in an Area of Landscape Restoration as 
shown on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
This application has been called to planning committee by two local councillors due to concerns of 
local people and the Parish Council that the access is dangerous to local traffic and local people, the 
vehicles moving along this track which has already been installed despite local objection is disturbing 
for those residents.  Poorly supplied pictures with the application fail to show the true road dangers of 
this application and the future use of this site, which overlaps with the Shropshire Authority, has not 
been fully disclosed. 
 
The 8 week determination period expires on 30 January 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) The access widened (kerb dropped) to the width of the existing gates within 3 months 

of the date of this decision. 
(ii) Retention of the access/parking and turning areas for the life of the development. 
(iii)  The gates shall open inwards away from the highway. 

 
Reason for Recommendation  
 
The retention of the access as existing would result in an improvement in highway safety terms and the 
access track is also considered to have no adverse impact upon the surrounding landscape due to its 
carefully considered position providing access to an agricultural building.  The proposal therefore complies 
with policies D2, NC1, NC2 and T13 of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011, policy 
CSP4 of the Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy as well as Policies N17 and 
N21 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
Statement as to How the Local Planning Authority Has Worked in a Positive and Proactive Manner in 
Dealing With This Application 
 
The application is as a result of an enforcement investigation and the applicant’s agent has worked with the 
local planning authority to provide a submission that would regularise the current breach of planning control.  
It is therefore considered that the proposals meet the provisions of paragraphs 186-187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to This Decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy QE1:  Conserving and Enhancing the Environment 
Policy QE3:   Creating a high quality built environment for all 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 (SSSP) 
 
Policy D1: Sustainable Forms of Development 
Policy D2: The Design and Environmental Quality of Development 
Policy D4: Managing Change in Rural Areas 
Policy NC1:  Protection of the Countryside: General Considerations 
Policy NC2:   Landscape Protection and Restoration 
Policy T13: Local Roads 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial St
[...]
newfarm 
 
Key Issues 
 
As stated above the application is for the retention of alterations to an agricultural access and laying of 
hardstanding to provide access to an agricultural building.  Looking at before and after photos and the position 
of the existing dropped kerb, it appears as though the access has been increased in width by approximately 
3m.  Hardstanding has also been put down to create an access track to the agricultural building constructed 
following an agricultural determination application.  The application site is located within the open countryside 
and an area of landscape restoration as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The key issues in the determination of the development are: 
 

• The impact upon highway safety of the widened access 

• The appearance of the access track on the wider countryside 
 
The impact upon highway safety of the widened access 
 
During the course of the application supplementary highway information has been received from the applicant.  
This is in the form of visibility splays, photographic information and an explanation of the use of the access. 
 
Having visited the site your officer acknowledges that the visibility out of the site especially in a northerly 
direction is restricted somewhat due to the raised bridge however this is not considered to be so adverse that 
it would warrant refusal taking into account the context of the application.  The access is an existing historic 
access that is lawful and the alterations that have taken place have increased the width in a Southerly 
direction thereby improving the distance between the potential conflict with the raised bridge.  It must also be 
noted that your officer whilst on site assessed the visibility in a Northerly direction and was able to see 
vehicles coming from some distance away.  This was in a car (at a height of approximately 1.45m) which is 
lower in height than someone sitting in an agricultural vehicle or haulage 
[...]

5

B
 5

0
2
6

Bridge

Bridge House

The Sycamore
Path

 (u
m)

Meadow View

Knighton Old School House

C
R

Def

1.22m RH

373000.000000

373000.000000

373100.000000

373100.000000

3
4

0
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

0
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

0
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

0
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

0
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

0
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

 New Farm ,  London Road,
 Knighton 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 22.01.2013

1:1,250¯

12/784/FUL

Borough boundary

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER 
SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of Planning and Development of the 
authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can be secured by (as an alternative to refusal 
of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report on a quarterly basis on the 
exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 
obligations, and of any similar decisions made by the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
 
Introduction 
 
For sometime the Committee have usually, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior 
completion of a planning obligation, also agreed to authorise the Head of Planning and Development to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations if he subsequently 
considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or seeking such authority from the 
Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might occur where the Head 
of Planning and Development was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the Council not to allow for 
additional time for an obligation to be secured.  In several cases the Head of Planning and Development has 
been required by the Committee to consult first with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, before making his 
decision.  It was recognised that an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision 
should there have been a change in planning policy in the interim.  It was agreed that your Officer would 
provide members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority. 
 
In the period since the Committee’s consideration of the last quarterly report (at its meeting on 23 October 
2012) it has been necessary to decide whether or not to exercise this delegated authority on 4 occasions with 
respect to 4 applications.  In most, but not all, cases where an extension has been agreed it has been on the 
basis that the applicants similarly agree to extend the period within which they cannot appeal against the 
Council’s failure to determine the application, and that should the Head of Planning and Development 
consider at any time there to have been a material change in planning circumstances he has a right to bring 
the matter back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration regardless of the stage the Section 106 
negotiations  have reached at that point.  
 
Details of the cases involved are provided below:-  
 
Application ref 11/00284/FUL – Silverdale Goods Yard (Reliant Building Contractors) 
 
The proposal for the erection of 23 houses at the former Silverdale Goods Yard site came before the Planning 
Committee on 13 September 2011 (the 13 week period expiring on 10 October) and Members resolved to 
permit the application subject to the completion of a section 106 Obligation by 3 October 2011.  The obligation 
was not completed by this date and the period was then extended on several occasions  
 
When this matter was reported to the Planning Committee on 6 March 2012 and the Committee was advised 
that an extension had been agreed until 27 March 2012 it indicated that unless very special circumstances 
emerged as to why a further extension should be given this date (of 27 March) should not be exceeded, and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman should be consulted by the Head of Planning and Development if he was 
proposing a further extension. 
 
Since the Committee meeting of 6 March the Head of Planning and Development has agreed, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, a number of extensions of time to complete the obligation the latest 
date being 28 November 2012.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
Due to the length of time since the application was originally considered an updated viability assessment has 
been sought, received and re-assessed.  The legal document required to meet the Committee’s resolution 
contains a number of non- standard obligations requiring the agreement of a number of parties including 
Staffordshire County Council.  These factors have lead to a continued delay in the completion of the 
document.  
 
No change in the relevant planning policies, such as to justify reconsideration of the matter by the Committee, 
is considered to have occurred in the interim. 
 
To date the obligation has not been completed and an update on this case will be given in a supplementary 
report. 
 
Application 12/00127/OUT - Land South Of West Avenue, West Of Church Street And Congleton Road 
And North Of Linley Road, Butt Lane, (Revelan Developments) 
 
The proposal for residential development on land off West Avenue came before the Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 8 May 2012 (the 13 week period expiring on 13 June 2012).  The resolution of the Committee was 
that planning permission should b
[...]
esidential Home, Keele Road (Taylor Wimpey 
North Midlands) 
 
The proposal for residential development came before the Planning Committee at its meeting on 
13 November 2012 (the 13 week period expiring on 11 January 2013).  The resolution of the Committee was 
that planning permission should be granted subject to the prior completion by 7 January 2013 of a Section 
106 obligation securing various obligations 
 
The agreement was not completed by this date.  This was not due to a lack of will by the applicant, but rather 
due to the number of parties to the agreement (4), and in particular the role of the County Council both as 
landowner and as Highway Authority, and the requirement for those acting on behalf of the parties to be 
instructed. Taylor Wimpey has also sought to negotiate on a number of points that differ from the “standard” 
approach and the Councils have had to respond to and deal with these points – which inevitably takes time. 
By 7 January the agreement had reached the stage that its terms and wording had been agreed to by all 

Page 22



parties, but signed by none.  There has been no change in the relevant planning policies in the interim.  A 
brief extension up to 11 January has been agreed.  An update on this case will be given in a supplementary 
report to the Committee.  
 
Date Report Prepared 
10 January 2013 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISION 
 
First Floor Rear Extension at 5 Ashcroft Road, Wolstanton.  Mr Malcolm Du Bois 
 
Application Number: 12/00351/FUL 
 
LPA’s Decision: Refused under delegated powers on 4 August 2011 
 
Appeal Decision: The appeal was allowed 
 
Date of Appeal Decision: 14 August 2012 
 
The full text of the appeal decision is available to view on the Council’s website (as an associated document 
to application 12/00351/FUL) and the following is only a brief summary. 
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect of the proposal on the appearance of the dwelling 
and on the living conditions of neighbours. 
 
In allowing the appeal, the Inspector made the following comments: 
 

• The property is a semi-detached house in a residential area which has previously been extended at the 
rear; full width on the ground floor and in the centre in the first floor.  

• The existing first floor rear extension design is to avoid overlooking properties to the rear and to have 
regard to the attached No 7.  Consequently its appearance is unusual.  The odd appearance of the 
proposed extension would therefore not be incongruous. 

• The bedroom extension would cut across the 45
o

 line from the centre point of the neighbour’s window 
however the impact on the living conditions through any loss of light or overshadowing would, on 
balance, be marginal due to the design of the roof slope and lower height of eaves. 

• The bathroom window would overlook the private space of No 3 but loss of privacy could be minimised 
by conditioning for obscure glazing and top opening.  

• The Inspector concluded that the proposed development would accord with saved Policy H18 of the 
Local Plan and with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the decision be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISION 
 
Detached Dwelling at 212 Seabridge Lane.  Mr M Coupe 
 
Application Number: 12/00137/FUL 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 
LPA’s Decision: Refused on 6 June 2012 further to Committee resolution of 30 May 2012 
 
Appeal Decision: Appeal dismissed 
 
Date of Appeal Decision: 18 December 2012 
 
The full text of the appeal decision is available to view on the Council’s website (as an associated document 
to application 12/00137/FUL and the following is only a brief summary. 
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect that the proposed development would have on the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector made the
[...]
ntified as having special character. 

• The Inspector considered that the appeal site is in a sustainable location and despite the absence of a 
five year supply of deliverable housing sites and the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development these factors did not outweigh the weight attached to Policy H7. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the decision be noted. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Minor Development - DX Motorcyles, Swift House, Liverpool Road, Cross Heath.  Auto Acceptance Finance.  12/00770/FUL
	12-00770-FUL

	4 Application for Minor Development - Audley Community Centre, Nantwich Road, Audley.  Audley Medieval Society.  12/00203/FUL
	12-00203-FUL

	5 Application for Minor Development - New Farm, London Road, Knighton.  Brereton Farms.  12/00784/FUL
	12-00784-FUL

	6 Quarterly Report on Extensions to Time Periods Within Which Obligations Under Section 106 Can Be Entered Into
	7 Appeal Decision - 5 Ashcroft Road, Wolstanton
	8 Appeal Decision - 212 Seabridge Lane
	11 Quarterly Report on Progress On Enforcement Cases Where Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 22/01/13 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 22nd January, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd and Sweeney 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Williams and Mrs G Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

3. RETENTION OF USE OF LAND FOR CAR SALES, SALE OF MOTORCYCLE 

ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE, REPAIR AND MOT TESTING OF 

MOTORCYCLES.   DX MOTORCYLES, SWIFT HOUSE, LIVERPOOL ROAD, 

CROSS HEATH.  AUTO ACCEPT FINANCE.  12/00770/FUL  

 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Approved plans/drawings documents. 
(ii) Access, parking, servicing and turning areas. 
(iii) No cars to be parked on the front parking area if the temporary permission is 

implemented at any time. 
(iv) Car sales to operate Monday to Saturday only and for the hours that are 

currently permitted (under planning permission 09/00548/COU). 
(v) Continuation of existing one way system around the site. 
 
 

4. NEW METAL STORAGE CONTAINER.  AUDLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY.  AUDLEY MEDIEVAL SOCIETY.  12/00203/FUL  

 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit condition. 
(ii) Commencement of development. 
(iii) Approved plans. 
(iv) Prior approval of the exterior colour of the container. 
 
 

5. RETENTION OF ALTERATIONS TO AGRICULTURAL ACCESS AND LAYING OF 

HARDSTANDING TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO AN AGRICULTURAL BUILDING.  

NEW FARM, LONDON ROAD, KNIGHTON.  BRERETON FARMS.  12/00784/FUL  

 
Resolved:- (a) That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 



Planning Committee - 22/01/13 
 

2 

 
(i) The access widened (kerb dropped) to the width of the existing gates within 3 

months of the date of this decision. 
(ii) Retention of the access/parking and turning areas for the life of the 

development. 
(iii) The gates shall open inwards away from the highway. 
(iv) The access shall only be used for agricultural vehicles and two vehicles with 

associated trailers of not more than 3.5 tonnes in association with the 
agricultural building which the access serves. 

 
 (b) That the Highway Authority be requested to investigate the 
appropriateness of installing signs on either side of the access warning of the 
possibility of HGVs entering and leaving the site. 
 
 

6. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  

 
Consideration was given to the above quarterly report updating Members on those 
applications where the Head of Planning and Development had exercised his 
delegated authority to extend time periods within which planning obligations could be 
secured rather than refusing to grant planning permission. 
 
The following planning application were specifically referred to in the officer’s report 
and supplementary report to the Committee:- 
 
(i) 11/00234/FUL - Residential Development at the Former Silverdale Goods 

Yard 
 
The officers advised of delays in forwarding the S106 Agreement to all parties 
for signature.  A final version of the Agreement had now gone out and the 
Head of Planning and Development had further extended the period of time 
for completion to 4 February 2013. 
 

(ii) 12/00127/OUT – Residential Development on Land Off West Avenue, West of 
Church Street and Congleton Road and North of Linley Road, Butt Lane 
 
The officers advised of delays on completing this Agreement explaining that 
the Head of Planning and Development had further extended the period to 
7 February 2013. 
 

(iii) 12/00301/FUL - Detailed Dwelling on Plot 34 Eastwood Rise, Madeley Park 
Wood 
 
It was indicated that the Section 106 Agreement had been completed 
following which planning permission had been granted albeit outside of the 8-
week statutory determination period. 
 

(iv) 12/00512/FUL – Residential Development of the Former Thistleberry House, 
Residential House, Keele Road, Newcastle 
 
It was indicated that the Section 106 Agreement had been completed 
following which the planning permission had been issued albeit outside of the 
8 week statutory period.  Furthermore, as a consequence of the issuing or 
planning permission 12/00512/FUL the appeal against the Council’s decision 



Planning Committee - 22/01/13 

3 

to refuse to grant planning permission with respect to application 
12/00466/FUL had been withdrawn. 
 

Resolved:- (a) That the report be noted. 
 
 (b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report 
on a quarterly basis on the exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for 
an applicant to enter into Section 106 Obligations, and of any similar decisions made 
by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
 (c) That further details of the reasons for delays in completing the 
S106 Agreement in respect of planning application 11/00284/FUL and 12/00127/OUT 
be forwarded to all members of the committee. 
 
 

7. APPEAL DECISION - FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION AT 5 ASHCROFT ROAD, 

WOLSTANTON.  MR M DUBOIS.  12/00351/FUL  

 
It was agreed that an appeal lodged against the Council’s decision not to grant 
permission for the above development had been allowed by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be noted. 
 

8. APPEAL DECISION - DETACHED DWELLING AT 212 SEABRIDGE LANE, 

SEABRIDGE.  MR M COUPE.  12/00137/FUL  

 
It was reported that an appeal lodged against the Council’s decision not to grant 
planning permission for the above development had been dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be noted. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  

 
The Committee considered a report updating Members on progress made on those 
cases where enforcement actions had been authorised either by the Planning 
Committee or in the exercise of powers delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 

 (b) That verbal and/or written reports on enforcement cases 
02/00034/207 and 06/00063/207 be given at the meeting of this committee on 5 
February 2013. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 22/01/13 
 

4 

 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR 

Chair 

 


